MAGIS&RATES: Magistrate may raiée sglarjjoﬁ clerk
MAGISTRATE CLTRKS: when &sséssed valuation is finally
placed at higher level,

July 2, 1948 ; "2

. rf/';J
fonorable T, T, Howard |
Comptroller

Department of Revente
Jefferson City, lissocurl

esar Mr. Howard:

This is in reply to your letter of recent date in which
you enclosed & letter {rom Honorable Walter A, "ogers, Probate
Judge of Perry County, which presented the following question:

If the assessed valuation of & county is
raised and authorizes en inerease in the
salary of the clerk of the maglsirate
court, when should sueh iIncrease be made
effective?

It is provided in the lLaws of Missouri, 1947, Volume I,
page 240, cection 21, that each magistrate shall, by an order
~duly made and entered of record, eppolint and fix the salary
of a elerk of his court, which salary shall not exceed the
annual amount fixed in the act of the Leglslature, comuonly
known as the Maglstrate Law, Tor clerk hire of such court,

The lL.aws of [ssouri, 1945, page 765, Section 22, provide
that salarles of clerks shall be pald by the state within the
limits provided in that sectlion upon requisition filed by the
judge of the mazistrate court. Thal sectlon then sets up a
salary scale based on the population and assessed valuation of
all countles, -

The Laws of Missouri, 1945, page 765, Zection 17, provide
for the salaries of maglistrates, and also set up a salary scale
pased on the population and assessed valuation of all countles,
For the purposes of thls provision, the assessed valuatlon of
all real and tangible perscnal property in the respective coun-
ties as last determined by the commission or other body pro-
vided by law for the equeligzatlion of taxes as between the coun-
ties, 18 the assessed valuetion which is controlling in the



Honorable B, ., Howard -

matter, The salary of a'majgzlstrate for his entire term is
determined on the basis of the essessed valuation as deter-
mined for the year next prior to the year for election of such
maglstrate, !'owever, there is no such restriction in Section
22, supra, requiring the clerk of a megistrate court to re-
ceive a fixed salary for and during the entire period he acts
as clerk of the magistrate court, This 1is especially true in
view of the fact that such clerk serves only at the pleasure
of the maglstrate and has no fixed term of office, Therefore,
his salary ls subject to change at any time in the diseretion
of the magistrate end within the limits provided by law, )

The final power to equalize the valuation of real and
tangible personal property in the several counties is vested
in the State Tax Commission, The pertinent parts of Section
11033,14, "0e ReZeAey 1im this matter are as follows (l.aws of
Mssourl, 1947, Volume I, paze 549, Section 16):

"It shall be the duty of the State Tax
Commission, and the commissioners shall
have authority to perform all duties
enunerated in this section and such other
duties as may be provided by law:

(1) Tetween the dates of June 20 and the
gcecond Monday In July, 1945, and between
the same dates each year thereafter, the
State Tax Commlission shall equalize the
veluation of real end tangible personal
property among the several countles in
the State # «+ # % %

"(2) The secretary of the State Tax
Commission shall transmit to each county
clerk and to the assessor in the Clty of

Ste Louls a report showing the per centum
added to or deducted from the valuation of
the property of his county, specifying; the
percentage added to or deducted from the
real property and the tangible personal
property respectively, denoted by classes,
and elso the value of the real and tangible
personal property of his county as equalized
by sald Commissionj and the sald eclerk shall
furnish one copy. thereof to the assessor, and
except in St. Louls City one copy shall be



Yonorable B, H. Howard -

laid before the annual county ard of Fqualle
zatlion, Thlis report shall be delivered to the
clerks ol the several councies so that it may
be in the possesslon of county Doards of
Tquallization on or before the second lionday

in Julye The Assszssor in St. Loules Cily shall
make such adjustments of property valuations

as directed by the Ztate Tax Cormission, s+ #* #"

Thus, whon upon inal determination, according to the
statutory procedure, that the assessed valuation of a county
1s ralsed to a level which will Justifly an incroase in the
salary of thc clerk of the majlstrate court, under provisions
of Section 22, supra, the judge ol the maglstrate court is
authorized within his diseretion to raise the salary of such
clerk in accordance therewith,

Coneclusion,.

Therefore, it 1s tie opinion of this department that if
Lhe assessed valuatlion of a couniy is ralsed, and such higher
valuation auliiorizes an increase ln the salary of the clerk
of the magistrate court, such salary may be increased in ac-
cordance with the Laws of ifissourl, 1945, pase 765, Section
22, upon the final actlcn of the proper authorities in placing
the assessed valuatlon of such county at a higher level,

Respectfully submlitted,

DAVID DOUNNELLY
! Assistant Attorney eneral
APPROVED;

J. B, TAYLOR %
Attorney eneral

DDsml



